

No. 17-1636

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CALIFORNIA SEA URCHIN COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUSAN COMBS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559  
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)  
pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A statute’s silence should not equate to an “ambiguity” and thus trigger <i>Chevron</i> def- erence.....	5
II. Certiorari will resolve a split in the circuit courts .....	7
III. Certiorari is necessary to overturn <i>Chev-     ron</i> and reassert the judiciary’s role in determining whether administrative agencies are exceeding their statutory au- thority .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 883 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	11
<i>Cincinnati, W. &amp; Z. R. Co. v. Commissioners of Clinton County</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	10
<i>Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Assn v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. __ (2018).....	4
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	4, 7
STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 99-625 100 Stat. 3500 (1986).....	2, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Decl. of Michael Harrington, <i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , No. 13-cv-05517, ECF No. 93- 5 (filed Nov. 11, 2016).....	2
Sales, Nathan Alexander & Adler, Jonathan H., <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 .....	6
